LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2017

 No. 132	
 110. 132	

Introduced by Council Members Salamanca, Gentile, Constantinides, Johnson, Deutsch, Lancman, Maisel, Cohen, Richards, Treyger, Williams, Barron, Torres, Greenfield, Palma, Espinal, Levin, Crowley, Vallone, Cabrera, Miller, Koo, Grodenchik, Levine, Chin, Kallos, Koslowitz, Reynoso, Van Bramer, Menchaca, Rose, Dromm, Vacca, Ulrich and Borelli.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to notifying council members and community boards of muni-meter installations

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subchapter 2 of chapter 1 of title 19 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 19-167.4 to read as follows:

§ 19-167.4 New muni-meter installation. a. Definitions. As used in this section, the following terms have the following meanings:

Affected council member(s) and community board(s). The term "affected council member(s) and community board(s)" has the same meaning as in section 19-101.2.

Blockface. The term "blockface" means that portion of the street along the curb on one side of a street which is between the boundaries of the corner area at either end of the block.

b. Prior to the installation of new muni-meters covering at least four contiguous blockfaces, the department shall forward notice of such installation to affected council member(s) and community board(s) by electronic mail.

c. Within ten business days after receipt of such notice: (i) the affected council member(s) may submit recommendations and/or comments regarding such notice to the department; and (ii) the affected community board(s) may either submit recommendations and/or comments regarding such notice, and/or request a presentation regarding such installation, which where practicable shall be made to such community board(s) within 30 days of such request.

d. Any recommendations and/or comments received by the department pursuant to subdivision c of this section shall be reviewed prior to the installation of such new muni-meters.

§ 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on July 20, 2017 and approved by the Mayor on August 8, 2017.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 132 of 2017, Council Int. No. 1234-A of 2016) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.